
 
                                  

 
                           

                                                            AGENDA 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 7 AUGUST 2006 

 
11.00 AM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 

CABINET 
MEMBERS: 

Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader/ Portfolio: Strategic 
Partnerships & Community Safety), Councillor Ray Auger 
(Portfolio: Healthy Environment), Councillor Terl Bryant 
(Portfolio: Resources & Assets), Councillor Paul Carpenter 
(Deputy Leader & Portfolio: Access and Engagement), 
Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright (Portfolio: Organisational 
Development & Housing) and Councillor John Smith (Portfolio: 
Economic Development) 

  
Cabinet Support 
Officer: 

Jo Toomey 01476 406152 
e-mail: j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting of the Cabinet at 
which key decisions will be taken on the issues listed on the following page.  
Key decisions are marked *. 
 

  
1. APOLOGIES 
  
2. MINUTES 
 To approve the record of the Cabinet meeting held on 10th July 2006. 

 (Enclosure) 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
  

 



CATEGORY A PRIORITY ISSUES: 
 

   
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
It is anticipated that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended, the public may be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of business because of the 
likelihood that otherwise exempt information, as described in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act as amended, would be disclosed to the public. 

 
 
 
4. *BOURNE CORE AREA 
 Report by the Economic Development Portfolio Holder. (To follow) 

 
This report is exempt because it contains information on the Council’s 
contracts. 

  
5. *ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 Report number AFM018 by the Resources and Assets Portfolio Holder.

 (Enclosure) 
  
6. *MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 Report by the Corporate Head of Finance and Resources. (To follow) 
  
7. REVIEW OF PENSIONS POLICY 
 Report by the Chief Executive. (To follow) 
  
CHANGE MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN ISSUES: 
 
8. PROCUREMENT OF LEISURE SERVICES 
 Report number LAC150 by the Healthy Environment Portfolio Holder. 

 (Enclosure) 
  
9. CONSULTATION ON LOCAL AREA AGREEMENTS OUTCOME FRAMEWORK 
 Report number CEX346 by the Chief Executive. (Enclosure) 
  
10. LINCOLNSHIRE SHARED SERVICES 
 Report by the Chief Executive. (To follow) 
  
11. MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL OR THE DEVELOPMENT 

& SCRUTINY PANELS 
  
12. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY AND 

NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS. 
  
13. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON 

MATTERS WITHIN THE FORWARD PLAN (IF ANY) 
  
14. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM NON CABINET MEMBERS 
  
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT 
  

 



1 

 
 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
10 JULY 2006  - 11.00 AM – 12.47 PM 

 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Ray Auger

 Councillor Terl Bryant
 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal – Leader / Chairman 
 

 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director (2) 
Corporate Head Finance and Resources 
Director of Tenancy Services 
Monitoring Officer 
Member Services Manager 
LSVT Project Manager 
Economic Development Team Leader 
Cabinet Support Officer 
 
Non-Cabinet Councillors : Craft, Turner 
 

CO27. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 12th June 2006 were 

approved as a correct record with the following amendments at minute CO16. 
 
“This option was not felt to be suitable as it would be entirely dependent upon 
the outcome of the Stock Transfer and would result in a continued period of 
uncertainty for local residents.” 
 
There was also concern that the consultation item under agenda item CO14 
had been distributed with
[...]
DSP to undertake scrutiny of the 
indicative budget, allocation and tax increase together with the 
headline issues prior to Cabinet’s formal recommendation to 
Council on the Medium Term Financial Strategy as part of the 
Budget Framework; 

7. To task officers to keep the impacts of the Comprehensive 
Spending Review and any other specific grants under review. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number CHFR12 by the Corporate Head of Finance and 
Resources on the key issues that impact on the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MFTS) and on the budget preparation for 
2007/08; 

(2) The Previous MFTS submitted to Cabinet in August 2005, which 
identified key local issues facing the Council, including: housing 
stock options, leisure trust, travel concessions, grounds 
maintenance contract renewal and the senior management 
restructure (addressed in appendix A to the report); 

(3) Schedule of anticipated movement in reserves attached as 
appendix B to report CHFR12; 

(4) Recommendations made by Bob Whetton Ltd, an external 
consultant who carried out a desktop review of the strategic 
financial issues facing the council. 

(5) A Development and Scrutiny Panel overspend and significant 
variations identified at a DSP level in report CHFR10; 

(6) Local impacting factors: review of Council priorities, the expanding 
tax base and population, level of Council balances and reserves 
and corporate demands; 

(7) National issues affecting the MTFS including Revenue Support 
Grant, comprehensive spending review 2007, specific grants, travel 

 



6 

concessions, Local Area Agreements and the Lyons Review.  
  
CO32. POLICE REORGANISATION CONSULTATION  
 
 DECISION: 

 
That the Community Safety Portfolio Holder be delegated the authority 
to submit a response to the police authority on behalf of the District 
Council. 
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number CEX344 by the Chief Executive on the consultation 
process on th
[...]
sociation financial assistance in respect of the whole 
purchase price in accordance with S.25 of the Local Government Act, 1988 
and the General Disposal Consent 2005.  The transfer of the land to take 
place following planning approval for the affordable housing units and 
associated car parking for the new affordable housing units. 
 

 



8 

[Decision Made on 04/07/06] 
 
Councillor John Smith: Portfolio – Economic Development 
 
DECISION: 
 
To approve a contribution of £5,000 to support the Community Rail 
Partnership Officer and the work undertaken in Grantham, in partnership with 
the County Council and other district partners. 
 
[Decision Made on 04/07/06]  

  
 DATE DECISIONS EFFECTIVE: 

 
Minute CO29, being a Policy Framework Proposal, stands referred to the 
Extraordinary Council meeting on 20th July 2006. All other decisions as made 
on 10th January 2006 can be implemented on the 19th July 2006 unless 
subject to call-in by the Chairman of the relevant Development and Scrutiny 
Panel or five members of the Council. 

 
  

 
South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer- Tel: 01476 406152  

e-mail j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

 



REPORT TO CABINET  

 
REPORT OF: Resources & Assets Portfolio Holder  
 
REPORT NO. AFM 0018   
 
DATE: 26th July 2006 
 
 
 

 

TITLE: 
 
Asset Management Plan 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

Yes 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST APPEARED 
IN FORWARD 
PLAN: 

14th July 2006 

KEY DECISION  
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
Key Decision 

 
 

COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

 
Councillor Terl Bryant 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
Use of Resources 
Maintenance of the Council’s Assets 
 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
N/A 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
N/A 
 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
Resources DSP 07.06.06, Property Performance Management 
Group action notes, Asset & Facilities Management files 
 

[...]
nshire document is attached as appendix A. It has been 
produced by a working group set-up by the Lincolnshire Assembly and has 
been sent-out for consultation. 
 

6. As can be seen there is no over-arching Lincolnshire themes instead, the 
document follows the four shared national priorities of safer and stronger 
communities, healthier communities and older people, children and young 
people and economic development and enterprise. I will address the 
proposals under each theme in turn and then make some more general 
remarks. 
 

Safer and stronger communities 
 

7. This relates closely to the priorities of both the South Kesteven LSP and of 
the Council itself. However little mention is made of preventative approaches, 
nor of environmental crime (such as littering and fly-tipping). Also the only 
reference to the diversity and equality agenda comes in a single line 
regarding migrant communities. In view of this I would make the following 
recommendation: 
 

Recommendation 1 
 
 That a target is set to increase participation in sport, the arts and other 
diversionary activities amongst children and young people from areas 
where there is a relatively high rate of juvenile crime. 
 

Recommendation 2 
 
 That targets are set for increasing (by say 20%) detection and prosecution 
of environmental crime and a co-ordinated campaign across the county is 
undertaken with the aim of achieving a 10% increase in satisfaction with 
our response to fly-tipping an other environmental crime. 
 

Recommendation 3 
 
 That a target is set for every Council in Lincolnshire to reach at least Level 
2 on the Local Government Equality Standard. 
 
 
 

Healthier Communities and Older People 
 
 

 



 3 

8. The outcomes stated in this section are mainly derived from the national 
targets. I do not know the extent to which theses targets have been re-
configured to take account of the proposed service reconfigurations and 
reductions proposed by both the PCTs in Lincolnshire and the United 
Lincolnshire NHS hospital trust. I would have thought that these measures 
could have had an adverse impact on some of these targets for example on 
teenage conceptions. 
 

9. In addtion the outcomes relating to housing focus solely on non-decent 
homes and do not set any targets for increasing the provision of affordable 
homes in the county which is a major priority of both the District and the LSP> 

 
Recommendation 4 

 
That the Health community in Lincolnshire is asked to confirm that the 
targets being proposed are still achievable if all proposals for service 
reductions and reconfigurations recently proposed are implemented. 
 

Recommendation 5 
 
That a new target is set for improving the provision of affordable homes 
in the County by 10% per annum. 
 

 
Children and Young People 
 
10. The targets in this area cover a wide range of areas although many specific 

targets have yet to be confirmed. Obviously the County Council as the 
authority responsible for Children services has the lead role here and the 
specific proposals do not feature prominently in this Council’s priorities. The 
only potential omission is under the engagement of young people in 
democracy and the governance of their communities. This is part of our 
priority for access and we have sought to set-up specific youth forums as well 
as staging citizens juries which have engaged young people. 
 
Recommendation 6 

 
 That a new target is set for the engagement of young people in local 

democracy by the establishment through-out the County of youth 
forums or councils. 

 
Economic Development and Enterprise 
 
11. The measures proposals here try to balance between increasing the 

employment rate and addressing the low-wage, low-skills economy reflected 
in a very poor county GVA. 
 

12.  Where targets are proposed for areas of deprivation (which uses the deprive 
areas funds eligibility as a benchmark and therefore excludes and areas in 
South Kesteven), they appear rather modest at just 1%. 
 

 



 4 

13. No mention is made in this section of the crucial importance of market towns 
as rural capitals and the engines for the revival of the rural economy. 
 

14. No proposals made to improve transport links or tackle some of the 
traffic congestion problems that deter potential investment form the county. 
 

Recommendation 7 
 
That a more ambitious target is considered for improving employment in 
deprived areas. 
 
Recommendation 8 
 
That a new target is introduced to undertake health checks on all market 
towns in the County and to prepare specific action plans for improving the 
economy and vitality of each of these settlements. 
 
Recommendation 9 
 
That serious consideration is given to introducing a new target relating to 
improving transport within the county. 
 
Freedoms and Flexibilities  

 
15. If the scope of the Local Area Agreement was increased in accordance with the 

measures proposed in this report there is one important freedom and flexibility 
that could be granted by the government and would have a very significant 
impact for our communities. 
 

16. This would be for the Department of Communities and Local Government to 
permit authorities in Lincolnshire to use the Major Repairs Allowance (MRA) to 
fund the provisions of new social housing.  This allowance was allocated to 
Local Authorities with housing stock in order to enable them to meet the decent 
homes standard purely on the basis on stock age and type, without access to 
accurate stock condition data or knowledge regarding the effectiveness of 
previous maintenance and renovation programmes by Local Authorities.  
 

 
17. The result of this practice has meant that authorities such as South Kesteven 

with well a maintained stock have built up a large MRA reserve which can not 
be spent on any other purpose. The problem is compounded by the fact that 
in the past the authority chose to fund housing renovation and improving from 
capital receipts (which could have been used to fund new social housing) 
rather than using the MRA 
 
Recommendation 10 
 
That in negotiating the Local Area Agreement a specific flexibility is 
sought for all Lincolnshire authorities to use any MRA reserves to fund 
the provision of new social housing and to retain these reserves for this 
sole purpose following any transfer of the housing stock. 

 

 



 5 

18. One other, more ambitious freedom that could be sought would be to be 
given pilot status to consider charging householders for the production of 
household waste. South Keseteven is currently rolling-out wheeled bins which 
will be chipped with the technology enabling us to quantify exactly how much 
recyclable and non-recyclable waste is being produce by each property in the 
District. This gives us the ability to charge, or offer rebates, according to the 
amount of non-recyclable waste each household produces. If we did receive 
this discretion we could use experience gained in Ireland to model the level of 
charges and rebates. I would further advocate fairly broad bands. Clearly the 
charges/rebates would need to be calculate on annual basis and if this was 
done in a calendar year they could be included within the Council tax bill for 
the following year, thus minimising collection costs.  
 

19. This would be a more difficult flexibility for the government to grant since it 
would require primary legislation. 

 
Recommendation 11 
 
That in negotiating the Local Area Agreement a specific flexibility is 
sought to enables collection authorities in Lincolnshire to levy charges 
or offer rebates to householder to reflect the amount of non-recyclable 
waste being produced from their property. 

 
General Remarks 
 
20. Although this report makes several recommendation to increase the scope of 

the Local Area Agreement it is recognised that the best agreements have a 
clear focus and this may mean reducing the scope accordingly. No over-
arching theme has 
[...]
utions to 
environmental issues, 
including reducing our 
energy needs making 
the best of renewable 
technologies e.g. 
biomass and bio-fuels. 

Average annual domestic consumption of gas and electricity (kwh). 
 
Daily domestic water use (per capita consumption). 
 
The percentage of river length assessed as (a) good biological 
quality; and (b) good chemical quality. 
a) The percentage area of land designated as sites of special 
scientific interest (SSSI) within the local authority area in favourable 
condition; and b) the area of land designated as a local nature 
reserve per 1,000 population. 

To work in partnership 
to address climate 
change and manage 
flood risk. 

Re-alignment of flood banks 
Nature conservation, measured through proactive development of 
biodiversity, linked to regional strategy and Lincolnshire Biodiversity 
action plan 
Protection and enhancement of landscape character, linked to 
enhanced sense of place through cultural/leisure provision 

Reduce waste going to 
landfill 
 

Percentage of non-biodegradeable household waste diverted from 
landfill 
 
Reduce waste going to landfill – the volume of household waste 
collected and the proportion recycled. 
(LES action plan) 
 
Levels of composting 

 

 

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 *Asset Management Plan
	AFM 018 07.08.06 Ap A

	8 Procurement of leisure services
	9 Consultation on Local Area Agreements Outcome Framework



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
7 AUGUST 2006  - 11.00 AM – 12.35 PM 

 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Ray Auger

 Councillor Terl Bryant
 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal – Leader / Chairman 
 

 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director (2) 
Corporate Head of Finance Resources 
Assets and Facilities Manager 
Monitoring Officer  
Economic Development Team Leader 
Public Relations Manager 
Bourne Town Centre Manager 
Community Economic Development Officer 
Public Relations Officer 
Cabinet Support Officer 
 
Non Cabinet Councillors: Councillor Craft 
 

CO34. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 10th July 2006 were approved as 

a correct record with the following amendment at minute CO31, point 7 of the 
decision: 
 
“To task budget holders to keep the impacts of the Comprehensive 



2 

Spending Review and any other specific grants under review and report 
back to Cabinet on a regular basis.”  

  
CO35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
 Councillor Smith declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 on the Bourne 

Core Area by virtue of his being a member of a club whose premises were in 
Bourne town centre, as such, he did not participate in voting on this item.  

  
 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended, it was resolved that the public be excluded because of the 
likelihood in view of the nature of business to be transacted that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 4 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act, as amended. With the press and public excluded, the following item 
was considered. 

 
CO36. *BOURNE CORE AREA  
 
 Having declared a personal interest in agenda item 4, Councillor Smith did not 

participate in any vote on this item. 
 
DECISION: 
 

1. That South Kesteven District Council and Bourne Town Centre 
Management Partnership terminate all future 
negotiations/discussions with Henry Davidson Development 
Ltd (HDDL) concerning the Bourne Core Area site; 

2. That working in conjunction with (as appropriate) Welland SSP 
and the second placed developer (Dencora), further 
investigatory work be undertaken to determine scheme 
viability and, if appropriate, the level of public subsidy to 
deliver the scheme; 

3. That should any South Kesteven District Council budgetary 
requirement arising from recommendation two be necessary, 
this be reported to Cabinet in due course, prior to any funding 
commitment being made. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Exempt report number PLA607 by the Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder on the status of the Bourne Core Area project and 
the selection of a forward plan; 

(2) Four options available to SKDC on the future of the project; 
(3) Comments of the Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer; 
(4) The Council’s Category A Priority on Town Centre redevelopment 
(5) Additional money for HDDL’s scheme had not been budgeted and 

would not guarantee the future of the development; 



3 

(6) Discussion between Cabinet members during adjournment.. 
 
Other options considered and assessed: 
 
Issues surrounding each option include: with option one, a potential risk of 
Council investment if HDDL deem the project unviable. With option two there 
would be issues around capital investments required by SKDC within the 
public subsidy. With option three as a stand-alone there would be questions 
raised and answered over the skill sets and capacities within the current 
council teams to undertake the project. 
 
[Meeting adjourned: 11:20-11:25]  

  
CO37. *ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
 DECISION: 

 
That subject to the amendments made at the meeting, the Cabinet 
adopts the Final Draft of the Asset Management Plan 2006–2009. 
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number AFM018 by the Resources and Assets Portfolio 
Holder, the draft Asset Management Plan and attached 
appendices; 

(2) Feedback from GOEM upon the previously submitted plan, which 
was rated as good; 

(3) Advice and knowledge obtained from the Beacon Councils and 
others rated Excellent in Asset Management Planning; 

(4) Publications by the RICS policy unit – Asset Management in local 
government; 

(5) Reviews of a previous draft by the Resources DSP and the 
Resources and Assets Portfolio Holder; 

(6) Alignment with the Council’s Category A priority on the use of 
resources; 

(7) All references to the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister should be 
replaced with the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG);  

(8) The regional average of gross weekly earnings should be clarified 
because another document had presented a different figure;  

(9) Cabinet access to Mapinfo would be decided on a need basis for 
each layer of the application; 

(10) The District Council would wish to consider the opportunity from the 
County Council to adopt responsibility for street lighting; 

(11) Monitoring properties where asbestos has been identified. Before 
any development could take place at these locations, the District 
Council would be made aware and monitor all work; 

(12) Tennis clubs and other sports facilities should be included in the list 
relating to Special Expense Areas; 

(13) Plans showing the utilisation of office facilities should be prepared 



4 

to reflect a positive and negative vote on large scale voluntary 
transfer; 

(14) The sale of Conduit Lane car park should be added to the proposed 
programme for 2007/08.  

  
CO38. *MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
 DECISION: 

 
That the Cabinet: 
 

1. Recommends to Council the approval of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy; 

2. Adopts the budget timetable set out at paragraph 8 of report 
CHFR14; 

3. Requests that the Corporate Head of Finance and Resources, 
in consultation with the portfolio holders for Resources and 
Assets and Access and Engagement, draw up budget 
consultation proposals for implementation during the 
forthcoming budget cycle. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number CHFR14 by the Corporate Head of Finance and 
Resources on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2006/07 to 
2011/12 and Budget preparation and draft strategy; 

(2) Report CHFR12 considered by the Cabinet on 10th July 2006, 
which identified a number of issues that would impact on the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and budget 
preparation; 

(3) The strategy would provide the framework for the development of 
service plans as part of budget preparation for 2007/08; 

(4) The strategy needed to be updated to take account of the 
confirmation of formula grant allocation for 2007/08; 

(5) The strategy would need to reflect the outcome of the ballot of 
tenants on Large Scale Voluntary Transfer, due to take place in 
autumn 2006; 

(6) The MTFS identified 14 principles, which would, when applied, 
enable the Council to effectively use its resources, in accordance 
with the Council’s category A priority; 

(7) The likely capping at 5% of increases in the level of council tax and 
indicative budget requirements based on an increase at the ceiling 
of 5% and an assumed 1% growth in the tax base; 

(8) 2007/08 service planning and budget preparation timetable 
included in report CHFR14. 

  
  
CO39. REVIEW OF PENSIONS POLICY  
 
 DECISION: 



5 

 
That the deposited pension scheme should be amended in accordance 
with the proposals outlined in report CEX349 and that all requests for 
early release of pension and employer consents (excepting those 
meeting the rule of 85) are dealt with on the following basis: 
 
“the usual position will be to acquiesce subject to the Council being 
satisfied that the retirement of an employee is in the interests of 
efficiency of the service.” 
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number CEX349 by the Chief Executive on the clarification 
of a minor amendment to SKDC’s deposited local government 
pension scheme; 

(2) An anomaly between discretion 5 of the County Council deposited 
scheme and reports to the Finance and Personnel Committee; 

(3) Proposed changes to the national scheme; 
(4) Consultation with the unions on Wednesday 26th July; 
(5) Comments from the Corporate Head of Corporate and Customer 

Services.  
  
CO40. PROCUREMENT OF LEISURE SERVICES  
 
 DECISION: 

 
1. That the Council’s leisure procurement plan should be revised 

to allow full market testing of all leisure procurement options 
to be undertaken on a concurrent basis 

2. That consideration should be given to identifying investment 
and service delivery issues for inclusion in the procurement 
exercise. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number LAC150 by the Healthy Environment Portfolio 
Holder providing a progress report on the procurement of leisure 
services; 

(2) The Cabinet decision on 12th June 2006 to agree the indicative 
project plan, which included soft market testing of the contracting 
trust; 

(3) Responses received from contacting all members of the Sports and 
Recreation Trusts Association (SPORTA); 

(4) Advice from the Audit Commission on the procurement of leisure 
services suggesting that Councils should improve the strategic 
planning of sports and recreation provision and overall efficiency 
using a framework created for the purpose; 

(5) A District Council household and user survey on sporting provision 
in 2001 and a sports facilities assessment in 2003; 

(6) Leisure is a category M priority, meaning that any opportunity for 



6 

investment in the expansion of facilities would be unlikely; 
(7) Previous experience of the District Council of hands-on 

management and private sector contract management; 
(8) A hybrid trust, a contracting trust and an independent trust have not 

been subject to side-by-side comparison; this would involve 
changing the project plan; 

(9) To establish a true comparison of costs, it would be more 
appropriate to undertake business planning work and tendering 
work consecutively so that the cost of setting up a trust could be 
directly compared to other market options; 

  
  
CO41. CONSULTATION ON LOCAL AREA AGREEMENTS OUTCOME 

FRAMEWORK  
 
 DECISION: 

 
The Cabinet recommends to other Lincolnshire Authorities that: 
 

1. A target is set to increase participation in sport, the arts and 
other diversionary activities amongst children and young 
people from all areas of Lincolnshire; 

2. Targets are set for increasing detection and prosecution of 
environmental crime by 20% and a co-ordinated campaign 
across the county is undertaken with the aim of achieving a 
10% increase in satisfaction with our response to fly-tipping 
and other environmental crimes; 

3. A target is set for every Council in Lincolnshire to reach at 
least Level 2 on the Local Government Equality Standard; 

4. The Health community in Lincolnshire is asked to confirm that 
the targets being proposed are still achievable if all proposals 
for service reductions and reconfigurations recently proposed 
are implemented; 

5. A new target is set for improving the provision of affordable 
homes in the county by 10% per annum; 

6. A new target is set for the engagement of young people in 
local democracy by the establishment throughout the county 
of youth forums or councils; 

7. A more ambitious target is considered for improving 
employment in deprived areas; 

8. A new target is introduced to undertake health checks on all 
market towns in the county and to prepare specific action 
plans for improving the economy and vitality of these 
settlements; 

9. Serious consideration is given to introducing a new target 
relating to improving transport within the county; 

10. In negotiating the Local Area Agreement, a specific flexibility 
is sought for all Lincolnshire authorities to use any MRA 
reserves to fund the provision of new social housing and to 
retain these reserves for this sole purpose following any 



7 

transfer of the housing stock; 
11. In negotiating the Local Area Agreement a specific flexibility is 

sought to enable collection authorities in Lincolnshire to offer 
rebates to householders to reflect the amount of recyclable 
waste being produced from their property; 

12. The Council strongly urges partners to engage in a process 
that can lead to a clear vision or theme for the Lincolnshire 
Local Area Agreement. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number CEX346 by the Chief Executive on the consultation 
on Local Area Agreement outcome framework, the draft Local Area 
Agreement (LAA) document and the supplementary consultation 
document on the Local Area Agreement Safer Stronger 
Communities Block; 

(2) Sign-off of the LAA’s first stage would be in September 2006; 
(3) LAA offer the opportunity of improving efficiency and effectiveness 

by merging funding streams into a single pot; 
(4) Local Authorities could identify any freedoms or flexibilities that 

could be given under ministerial delegated authority to help deliver 
outcomes; 

(5) Agreement sign-off is on a county basis; it was anticipated that the 
County LAA would be submitted to the Government Office by 
September 2006; 

(6) The ‘Safer and Stronger Communities’ element of the document 
relates closely to SKDC’s priorities; 

(7) Little has been made on preventative approaches for creating 
‘Safer and Stronger Communities’ and there little reference had 
been made to the equality and diversity agenda; 

(8) The unknown input of the PCTs in Lincolnshire and the United 
Lincolnshire NHS Hospital Trust into the targets for ‘Healthier 
Communities and Older People’; 

(9) Outcomes relating to housing focused solely on non-decent homes 
and did not set out any targets for increasing the provision of 
affordable homes in the county, which was identified as a major 
priority for the District Council; 

(10) The section on ‘Children and Young People’ did not include the 
engagement of young people in democracy and the governance of 
their communities, as per the District Council’s priorities; 

(11) Targets proposed for areas of deprivation using the deprived areas 
fund eligibility as a benchmark, which excluded areas of South 
Kesteven, were set at 1%; 

(12) The importance of market towns as rural capitals and engines for 
the revival of the economy was not included; 

(13) No proposals for the improvement of transport links or plans to 
tackle traffic congestion were made; 

(14) If the scope of the LAA was increased, there would be the 
opportunity for Lincolnshire to use the Major Repairs Allowance to 
fund the provision of new social housing; 



8 

(15) There could be the opportunity for Lincolnshire to be given pilot 
status in considering the charging of householders for the 
production of household waste, allowing the ability to charge or 
offer rebates according to the amount of non-recyclable waste each 
household produces; 

(16) A theme around innovation in service provision could challenge 
conventional thinking. 

  
  
CO42. LINCOLNSHIRE SHARED SERVICES  
 
 DECISION: 

 
1. That the Cabinet approves in principle, participation in the 

Lincolnshire Shared Services initiative and applies for £17,000 
of funding from the provision approved for the capacity 
building fund; 

2. That Strategic Partnerships and Community Safety Portfolio 
Holder should be appointed as the member representative 
from South Kesteven on the Member Management Board. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number CEX350 by the Chief Executive on the recently 
endorsed bid to the East Midlands Centre of Excellence for 
capacity funding in order to develop a shared services model for 
Lincolnshire; 

(2) Funding has been provided by the Centre of Excellence on a match 
funding basis; 

(3) Efficiency gains of almost £3million were forecast for phase 1; 
(4) The Partnership Framework of the Lincolnshire Shared Services 

Partnership attached as an appendix to report CEX350; 
(5) Comments of the Section 151 officer given at the meeting: to fund 

the project, virement of funds from the capacity building and 
reorganisation reserves would be necessary. 

 
Other options considered and assessed: 
 
As a member of the partnership South Kesteven District Council has been 
asked to commit, in principle, to the shared services programme. Such a 
commitment would not mean that council would participate in all of the 
particular service groupings but it would mean that the council would work 
with colleagues in Lincolnshire in the spirit of trust, openness, clarity and 
fairness. 
 
It should be recognised that the partnership members might require the 
council to amend some service policies in order to achieve consistencies and 
harmonisation required for effective partnership working and delivery of 
efficiency savings. 
  



9 

  
CO43. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY 

AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS.  
 
 NON-KEY DECISIONS: 

 
Councillor Frances Cartwright: Portfolio – Housing Services and 
Organisational Development 
 
DECISION: 
 
That approval is granted for the Anite database to have information in respect 
of adaptations to existing dwellings transferred to it from the old Openhouse 
database and that tenants currently awaiting floor showers, stairlifts etc be 
canvassed to apply for entry onto the council’s transfer register with the facts 
in respect of current waiting times, means testing and the council’s need for 
stock optimisation highlighted. 
 
[Decision made on 07/08/06] 
 
DECISION: 
 
That approval is granted to accept the tender from J & S Seddon, Bulwell, 
Nottingham in the sum of £21,366.00 for external painting contract HPT0605 
for 151 properties situated in Grantham Rural South. 
 
[Decision made on 07/08/06]  

  
 Minute CO38, being a Policy Framework Proposal, stands referred to the 

Council meeting on 7th August 2006. All other decisions as made on 7th August 
2006 can be implemented on the 16th August 2006 unless subject to call-in by 
the Chairman of the relevant Development and Scrutiny Panel and five 
members of the Council. 

 
 

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer- Tel: 01476 406152   

e-mail j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 


